Pompa per vuoto
Vacuum pump
EU 750 - EU 750/B
I GB
s.r.l.
pompe per vuoto
Modello  -  Type
LI 1011.00 / 03-01

E' inoltre indispensabile tenere a disposizione una serie di guarnizioni
evidenziate nell'elenco con la lettera "G".
6.7 Come ordinare i ricambi
Per ordinare i ricambi indicare sempre il modello della pompa (tipo),
numero di matricola, anno di costruzione, caratteristiche del motore
elettrico (monofase/trifase, Kw,V, Hz), numero di posizione sull'elen-
co dei ricambi, descrizione e quantità richiesta.
6.3 Coupling elastic element replacement
Remove the motor assembly (pos. 123) unscrewing the screws (pos.
141) and the washers (pos. 147 and 148). Check the elastic element
(pos. 169) conditions. If necessary, replace it. Re-assemble by screwing
the screws.
� ATTENTION :
please use suitable lifting equipment.
Expected motor weight up to 300 Kg.
� WARNING:
The operation with damaged elastic element causes an anomalous
pump noise, especially when starting the pump and may cause the
coupling and pump shaft failure.
6.4 Exhaust filters replacement
Very dirty exhaust filters may cause a considerable pump temperature
increase and in extreme cases oil lubricant spontaneous ignition.
Maximum allowed pressure in the tank is 0.5 bar measured at the
maximum capacity (when the pump is working with the inlet against
atmospheric pressure).
If on the tank there is a pressure gauge, check the element blockage
with the pump still warmed-up.
For the replacement remove the discharge cover (pos. 42) unscrewing
the respective screws (pos. 194), Remove the tank discharge plate
(pos. 226) and the gaskets (pos. 57).
Unscrew the nut (pos. 87), remove the washer (pos. 88), the spring
(pos. 58) and its slide guide (pos. 164), then the fixing cartridge disk
(pos. 45).
Replace all the exhaust filters (pos. 59).
Re-assemble the slide guide, the spring and the washer. Screw the nut
with a 10 Nm locking moment, then unscrew by half a turn.
Re-assemble the discharge plate and the discharge cover.
If necessary replace all the gaskets (pos. 57).
6.5 Pump overhaul
For this operation it is advisable to ask our Servicing or request the
instructions.
The overhaul consists in the complete disassembly, cleaning of all the
particulars and the replacement of the parts subject to wear (pump and
motor bearings, vanes and gaskets).
6.6 Spares necessary for the normal servicing
The essential spares are showed in the list of the exploded drawing
and are marked with a “R” letter.
It is also essential to keep at disposal a kit of the gaskets marked in the
list with the “G” letter.
6.7 How to order spare parts
When ordering spare parts always state the pump model (type), the
serial number, the year of production, the electric motor characteristics
(single-phase/three-phase, Kw, V, Hz), position reference on the
spare parts list,description and needed quantity.
s.r.l.
pompe per vuoto
EU 750 - EU750/B              EU 1000 - EU 1000/B
15
7 LUBRIFICANTI
Utilizzare olio minerale per compressori secondo DIN 51506 gruppo
VC-VCL o VDL
classificazione ISO L-DAH o L-DAJ.
Oli consigliati
7 LUBRICANTS
Use the mineral oil for compressors according to DIN 51506 group VC-
VCL or VDL
classification ISO L-DAH or L-DAJ.
Recommended oils
etneibmaarutarepmeT
erutarepmettneibmA
àtisocsiV / ytisocsiv
GVOSI pigA liboM llehS ossE
03-5 ° C 001 001AERCID 724SURAR
001SANEROC
001PANEROC
001HOTUN
04-03 ° C 051 051AERCID 924SURAR 051PANEROC 051BULOCXXE
5< ° C 64
64AERCID
64OSO
524SURAR
52ETD
64SANEROC
64SSULLET
64ALLETPMOC
64BULOCXXE
64HOTUN
E' inoltre possibile utilizzare oli sintetici a base polialfaolefine (PAO)
che possono prolungare il cambio olio fino a 2000 ore di servizio.
In mancanza di oli specifici è possibile utilizzare oli minerali per motori,
viscosità SAE 10W-30.
It is also possible to use synthetic polyalphaolefins ( PAO ) oils that
may lengthen the oil change until 2000 hours of operation.
Alternatively, use motor oil SAE 10W-30 or multigrade type only if the
above recommended oils are not available.
9 RITORNO PER RIPARAZIONE
In caso di riparazione presso la P.V.R. vanno dichiarate le sostanze
che sono venute a contatto con la pompa ed eventuali rischi che la
manipolazione può comportare.
Scaricare il lubrificante prima della spedizione.
9 RETURN FOR REPAIR
In case of repair at P.V.R. the substances that got in touch with the
pump must be declared, as well as other hazards which may be
involved in handling the pump.
Drain the lubricant before shipment.
8 MESSA FUORI SERVIZIO
Per la messa fuori servizio togliere l'olio dalla pompa prima della sua
movimentazione.
 Se l'olio appare inquinato eseguire un lavaggio con olio nuovo (vedi
"sostituzione olio").
Svuotare il serbatoio dell'olio,  tappare l'aspirazione e lo scarico della
pompa e immagazzinare.
In  caso di demolizione differenziare le parti della pompa secondo i
materiali di fabbricazione e procedere allo smaltimento rispettando le
norme vigenti.
8 DE-COMMISSIONING
For the de-commissioning before handling, drain oil from the pump.
If the oil is polluted, flush the pump wish fresh oil (see “oil change”).